

No. 16-369

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER  
CONLEY, AND DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Mary C. Wickham  
Rodrigo A. Castro-Silva  
Jennifer Lehman  
Millicent Rolon  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY  
COUNSEL  
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall  
of Administration  
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Thomas C. Hurrell  
Melinda Cantrall  
HURRELL CANTRALL LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Andrew D. Silverman  
Matthew L. Bush  
Cynthia B. Stein  
Benjamin F. Aiken  
Logan Dwyer  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Deputies’ Use Of Force Was Constitutionally Reasonable.....	3
A. This Court already set forth the correct analysis in <i>Graham</i> .....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ substitute test is wrong and should be rejected.....	9
C. Even if this Court accepts Plaintiffs’ test, it must vacate the judgment.....	12
II. The Warrantless Entry Was Not A Proximate Cause Of Plaintiffs’ Injuries. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ definition of foreseeability is improperly expansive.....	15
B. Injuries from the shooting were not within the scope of risk of the only relevant constitutional violation—the Deputies’ warrantless entry. ....	17
C. Mr. Mendez’s pointing a gun at the Deputies was a superseding cause. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	20
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	7
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	19
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	19
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	4
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876).....	16
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6, 9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	4, 9, 14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 526 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
D. Dobbs et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	16

D. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts .....	21, 23
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm .....	16, 21, 23
